
2013 General List No. 118

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

**Case of Questions Relating to the
Protection of Sea Turtles**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ATTERAC,

Applicant,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF REDONDA,

Respondent.

Fall Term 2013

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	xiii
ARGUMENT	1
I. REDONDA IS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE IT IS NOT BOUND BY THE CSA, AND ITS ACTIONS DO NOT CONTRAVENE CITES, UNCLOS, OR CBD.	1
A. Redonda Is Neither Bound By the CSA Nor Undermining Its Object or Purpose.	1
1. Redonda is not bound by the CSA because it signed but did not ratify it; the CSA is not CIL; and even if it were, Redonda persistently objected to it.	1
2. As a signatory to the CSA, Redonda is in full compliance with its international obligations because its actions do not undermine the object or purpose of the CSA.	4
B. Redonda’s Use of Kilpkonn Within Its EEZ and Claim to the Presential Sea Are Consistent With Its Obligations Arising Under UNCLOS.	4
1. Under UNCLOS, Redonda has the sovereign right to use its resources in accordance with its domestic environmental policies.	4
2. Under UNCLOS, CIL, and the UN Convention on Straddling Stocks, Redonda may extend its zone of influence and claim the presential sea.	5
C. Redonda’s Taking of Kilpkonn Within the Presential Sea Complies With CITES, and the Maroons’ Cultural Use of the Kilpkonn Is Entitled to Special Allowances Under CITES’ Resolution Conference 16.6.	7

1.	Maroon usage of Kilpkonn is in full compliance with CITES because the Maroons harvest Kilpkonn solely from Redonda’s jurisdiction and for non-trade purposes only.	7
2.	Redonda’s policy of allowing the Maroons to use Kilpkonn is in full compliance with CITES because the Maroons are a rural people and their use of the Kilpkonn is an example of the culture contemplated by Resolution Conference 16.6 of CITES.	8
3.	Redonda must continue to allow the Maroons to take Kilpkonn during longline fishing, in order to comply with ICESCR.	9
D.	Redonda Is Entitled to Harvest Kilpkonn and Their Eggs Because Kilpkonn Are a Natural Redondan Resource, and the CBD Allows a State to Use Its Natural Resources and to Protect Traditional Lifestyles.	9
1.	Pursuant to CBD, Redonda is allowed to harvest the Kilpkonn and their eggs within Redonda’s borders because Kilpkonn are a natural Redondan resource, and this usage does not cause transboundary harm.	9
2.	Article 8(j) of CBD grants the Maroons additional protection when using Kilpkonn and their eggs because it is part of a traditional lifestyle, and it is a sustainable practice.	10
E.	Even if this Court Finds that CITES, UNCLOS, and CBD Prohibit Maroon Cultural Use of Kilpkonn, Redonda, as a SIDS, Is Entitled to Special Considerations.	11
II.	REDONDA IS ACTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, UNDER ICESCR, BY SUPPORTING AND PROTECTING THE MAROONS’ CULTURAL USE OF THE KILPKONN.	12
A.	ICESCR Requires Redonda to Protect Maroon Culture.	12
B.	Maroon Culture Is Entitled to the Same Rights as Those of Indigenous Cultures.	13
1.	Indigenous rights are not determined by “priority in time.”..	13

2.	International human rights tribunals have granted other Maroon populations indigenous rights.	14
C.	ICESCR and Other Sources of International Law Afford Maroon Culture, and Its Modern Adaptations, Special Protection.	16
1.	Redonda and Atterac, as parties to ICESCR and participants in various UN Declarations, recognize that Maroon culture is entitled to protection.	16
2.	ICESCR’s protections encompass the modernization of Maroon cultural practices.	17
D.	Redonda Is Fulfilling Its International Obligation to Protect an Indispensable Aspect of Maroon Culture.	18
CONCLUSION		20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Treaties and Conventions	
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights art. 21-22, <i>concluded on June 27, 1981</i> , 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	13
Chelonia Sea Agreement (1995).....	4
Continental Shelf Convention, April 29, 1958, 499 U.N.T.S. 311	5, 6
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	10
Convention (No. 169) Concerning Indigenous and Tribal Peoples in Independent Countries art. 1, June 28, 1989, 1650 U.N.T.S. 383	13
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora, Mar. 3, 1973, 993 U.N.T.S. 243	7, 8
Convention on Migratory Species, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333, June 23, 1979	11, 12
Declaration on the Maritime Zone Aug. 18, 1952, 1006 U.N.T.S. 326	5, 6
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Jan. 3, 1976)	9, 12
Statute of the International Court of Justice	2
United Nations Charter, <i>as amended</i> June 26, 1945, 892 U.N.T.S. 119	1
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982 1833 U.N.T.S. 397	4, 5
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	1, 4

UN Documents

Concluding Observations of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Finland, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/FIN/CO/5 (Jan. 16, 2008)	16
Concluding Observations of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Sweden, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/SWE/CO/5 (Dec. 1, 2008)	16
Commission on Economic, Social & Cultural Rights, Guidelines on Treaty-Specific Documents to be Submitted by State Parties Under Articles 16 and 17 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2008/2, Annex (Mar. 24 2009)	13, 16
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007)	13
GAOR, 45th Sess., Supp. No. 40, vol. 2, (1994)	15
G.A. Res. 65/2, U.N. Doc. A/RES/65/2 (Sept. 25, 2010)	6
Global Conference on the Sustainable Development of Small Island Developing States, Bridgetown Barb. , April 25-May 6, 1992, <i>Report of the Global Conference On The Sustainable Development of Small Island Developing States</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.167/9, Annex II	11
Special Rapporteur on the Study of the Problem of Discrimination Against Indigenous Populations, <i>Final Report</i> , U.N. ESCOR, Sub-Comm'n on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/1986/7/Add.4 1-4 (1986)	18
U.N. Commission on Economic, Social, & Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 21: Right of Everyone to Take Part in Cultural Life, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/21 (Dec. 29, 2009)	16, 18
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, Rio de Janeiro, Braz., June 13-14, 1992, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , Principle 22, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/Rev1. (Vol. I), Annex I	17
United Nations Conference on Straddling Fish Stocks and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks, July 24-August 4, 1995, <i>Agreement for the Implementation of the Provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982 Relating to the Conservation and Management of Straddling Fish Stocks and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.164/37 (September 8, 1995)	7

United Nations Conference on Sustainable Development, June 20-22, 2012, <i>Outcome Document: “The future we want”</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.216/16....	17
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, U.N. Doc. A/RS/61295, at 5 (Oct. 2, 2007)	13
United Nations, Economic & Social Council, Commission on Human Rights, <i>Standard-setting Activities: Evolution of Standards Concerning the Rights of Indigenous People</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/AC.4/1996/2 (June 10, 1996)	14
World Summit on Sustainable Development, Johannesburg, S. Afr., Aug. 26-Sept. 4, 2002, <i>Johannesburg Declaration on Sustainable Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.199/L.6/Rev.2	11, 17
World Summit on Sustainable Development, Johannesburg, S. Afr., Aug. 24-Sept. 4, 2002, <i>Plan of Implementation of the World Summit on Sustainable Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.199/20, Resolution 2.....	11, 12
 Judicial and Arbitral Decisions	
Asylum Case (Col. v. Peru), 1950 I.C.J. 266 (Nov. 20)	3
Corfu Channel Case, (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Dec. 15).....	2
Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Nor.), 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18).....	3
Lansman v. Finland, Communication No. 511/1992, Human Rights Comm., 3.1, 9.3 U.N. Doc CCPR/C/52/D/511/1992 (Oct. 26, 1992)	17
Advisory Opinion, Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, 2004 I.C.J. 136, (July 9)	12
Moiwana Community v. Suriname, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 124 (June 15, 2005)	14, 15
North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Ger. v. Den.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)	1
Ominayak, Chief of the Lubicon Lake Band v. Canada, Communication No. 267/ 1984, <i>Report of the Human Rights Committee</i> , U.N. Doc CCPR/C/21/ Rev. 1/Add. 5	15
Lotus Case, (Fr. v. Turk.), 1927 P.C.I.J. 18 (Sept. 7)	1
Saramaka People v. Suriname, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 172 (Nov. 28, 2007)	14, 15

Books, Treatises, Digests, and Restatements

FRANCISCO ORREGO VICUÑA, <i>THE CHANGING INTERNATIONAL LAW OF HIGH SEAS FISHERIES</i> , (1999).....	6
JAMES CRAWFORD, <i>BROWNLIE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW 28</i> (8th ed. 2012).....	3
MAGDALENA SEPULVEDA, <i>THE NATURE OF THE OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENANT ON ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL RIGHTS</i> (2003)	12, 13
OPPENHEIM'S <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW: PEACE 23</i> (Sir Robert Jennings et al eds., 9th ed. 1992)	2
ROBERT TUCKER, <i>THE LAW OF WAR AND NEUTRALITY AT SEA, 225</i> (1955)	5

Essays, Articles, and Journals

Alexander Gillespie, <i>The Slow Swim From Extinction: Saving Turtles in the South Pacific</i> 21 <i>Int'l Marine & Coastal L</i> 57 (2006)	2, 11
Barbara M. Newman & Philip R. Newman, <i>Group Identity and Alienation</i> , 30 <i>J. of Youth and Adolescence</i> 515 (2001)	18
Christopher Joyner & Peter DeCola, <i>Chile's Presential Sea Proposal: Implications for Straddling Stocks and the International Law of Fisheries</i> , 24 <i>OCEAN DEV. & INT'L L.J.</i> 99 (1993)	6
Daniel G. Scott, <i>Rites of Passage in Adolescent Development</i> , 27 <i>Child & Youth Care Forum</i> 317 (1998)	19
Dino Kritsiotis, <i>On The Possibilities Of and For Persistent Objection</i> 21 <i>Duke J Comp & Int'l L</i> 121 (2010)	3
Donald Rothwell, <i>Fishery Zones and Limits</i> , in <i>MAX PLANCK ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2008).....	5
Enzamaría Tramontana, <i>The Contribution of the Inter-American Human Rights Bodies to Evolving International Law on Indigenous Rights over Lands and Natural Resources</i> , 17 <i>Int'l J. on Minority & Grp. Rights</i> 241 (2010)	15
Ernest A. Young, <i>Sorting Out the Debate Over Customary International Law</i> 42 <i>Vir. J Int'l L</i> 365 (2002)	2

Julia Pfeil, “Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Canada)”, in MAX PLANCK ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (2009)	6
Karen L. Eckert, <i>Leatherback Sea Turtles: A Declining Species of the Global Commons</i> , 9 Ocean Y.B. 73 (1991)	10
Lisa M. Campbell, <i>Contemporary Culture, Use, and Conservation of Sea Turtles</i> , in 2 THE BIOLOGY OF SEA TURTLES 301 (Peter L. Lutz, John A. Musick, & Jeanette Wyneken eds., 2003)	18
Paul Kibel, <i>Alone at Sea: Chile’s Presencial Ocean Policy</i> , 12 J. ENVTL. LAW 43 (2000)	6
Roman Kwiecien, <i>In Defence of the Idea of State Sovereignty in International Law</i> , 27 Polish Y.B. Intl L. 87, (2004-2005)	1
Simha Goldin, <i>The Role of Ceremonies in the Socialization Process</i> , 95 Archives de Sciences Sociales des Religions 163 (1996)	19
Walter Kalin, <i>Examination of State Reports</i> , in UN Human Rights Treaty Bodies 32 (Helen Keller & Geir Ulfstein, eds. 2012)	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Caribbean Leatherback Tracking & Conservation Project</i> , SEA TURTLE CONSERVANCY, http://www.conserveturtles.org/seaturtletracking.php?page=sat-leatherback (last visited Oct. 24, 2013)	18
INTERNATIONAL LAW ASSOCIATION COMMITTEE ON THE FORMATION OF CUSTOMARY (GENERAL) INTERNATIONAL LAW, STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO THE FORMATION OF GENERAL CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW 27 (2000)	3
Sixteenth Meeting of the Conference of the Parties to CITES, Bangkok, Thai., March 3-14, 2013, <i>CITES and Livelihoods</i> , Res. Conf. 16.6 [hereinafter CITES Conference of the Parties Res. 16.6], <i>available at</i> http://www.cites.org/eng/res/16/16-06.php	8
The Truman Proclamation of 1945, Exec. Order Nos. 9633, 9634, 10 Fed. Reg. 12305 (1945)	5
